

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

FRADCO, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Respondent-Appellant.

and

SMK, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Respondent-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.146333

Court of Appeals No. 306617

Michigan Tax Tribunal No. 0409506

Supreme Court No.146335

Court of Appeals No. 306639

Michigan Tax Tribunal No. 0409504

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE FRADCO, INC.
AND PETITIONER-APPELLEE SMK, LLC**

Wayne D. Roberts (P62706)
Elisa J. Lintemuth (P74498)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
300 Ottawa Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 776-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT MCL 205.8 IS A PARALLEL NOTICE REQUIREMENT TO MCL 205.28(1) AND THAT THE DEADLINES TO APPEAL UNDER MCL 205.22 DO NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL NOTICE IS SENT TO BOTH THE TAXPAYER AND ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.	4
II. AFFIRMING BOTH DECISIONS OF THE COURT OF APPEALS WOULD ENFORCE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MICHIGAN TAX STATUTES, REINFORCE LEGISLATIVE INTENT, AND PROVIDE CERTAINTY AND STABILITY THAT IS NEEDED FOR MICHIGAN TAX ADVISORS AND THEIR BUSINESS CLIENTS.	5
A. Under the Plain Language of MCL 205.8, the Department Was Required To Provide Notice To The Taxpayers’ Representatives.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals Decisions in <i>Fradco</i> and <i>SMK</i> Reinforce the Legislative Intent Underlying the Enactment of the Authorized Representative Provisions of the 2003 Michigan Taxpayer Rights Legislation.....	11
C. MACPA Members and the Businesses They Represent Rely on Consistency and Must Be Able to Rely on Michigan Law Requiring Tax Notices to Be Sent to an Authorized Representative.....	14
1. <i>Adequate Notice to an Authorized Representative, as Statutorily Guaranteed by MCL 205.8, is at the Core of Michigan’s Tax System and the Tax Representation Role of MACPA Members.</i>	15
2. <i>Adequate Notice to an Authorized Representative Forms the Foundation of a Fundamentally Fair Tax System and, Based on General Tax Statutory Construction Principles, Is Required by Due Process Considerations, and Facilitates the Collection and Payment of the Correct Amount of Tax.</i>	16
3. <i>Following the Enactment of MCL 205.8, Taxpayers Are – And Should Be – Able to Rely on Their Duty Authorized Tax Advisors.</i>	16

DYKEMA COSETTI • A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • 300 OTTAWA AVENUE N.W., SUITE 700 • GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

4. *The Statutory Mandate Requiring Notices Be Provided to an Authorized Representative Are Not Merely a Permissive Confidentiality Exception that Allows a Courtesy Copy.*.....17
5. *As a Governmental Entity, the Department of Treasury Is – And Certainly Should Be - Mandated to Collect the Correct Amount of Tax Due Under the Law.* ...18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bickler v Dep't of Treasury,
180 Mich App 205; 446 NW2d 644 (1989).....12

Breighner v Mich High Sch Ath Ass'n,
471 Mich 217; 683 NW2d 639 (2004).....10

Granger v Naegele Advertising Cos, Inc,
46 Mich App 509; 208 NW2d 575 (1973).....7

Hart v Dep't of Revenue,
333 Mich 248; 52 NW2d 685 (1952).....10

Hoste v Shanty Creek Management, Inc,
459 Mich 561, 592 NW2d 360 (1999).....13

Lenawee County Gas & Electric Co v City of Adrian,
209 Mich 52; 176 NW 590 (1920).....9

Lyons Trading, LLC v US,
No. 3:07-mc-13, 2008 WL 361533 (ED Tenn Feb 8, 2008).....19

PIC Maintenance, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
293 Mich App 403; 809 NW2d 669 (2011).....12

Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp,
465 Mich 732; 641 NW2d 567 (2002).....5

Skidmore v Czapiga,
82 Mich App 689; 267 NW2d 150 (1978).....9

World Book, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
459 Mich 403; 590 NW2d 293 (1999).....8

Statutes

26 USC 6203.....19

MCL 205.13, 18

MCL 205.8..... passim

DYKEMA GOSSETT & A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 500 OTTAWA AVENUE N.W., SUITE 700 GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

MCL 205.1318
MCL 205.22 passim
MCL 205.2717
MCL 205.28 passim
MCL 205.3019
MCL 205.3518
MCL 205.594
